

**Reprint  
as at 25 July 2014**



**Local Government Elected  
Members (2013/14) (Certain Local  
Authorities) Determination 2013  
Amendment Determination (No 2)  
2014**

(LI 2014/129)

Local Government Elected Members (2013/14) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2013 Amendment Determination (No 2) 2014: revoked (with effect on 1 July 2014, after expiring on that date), on 25 July 2014, pursuant to clause 17 of the Local Government Elected Members (2014/15) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2014 (LI 2014/242).

Pursuant to clauses 6 and 7A of Schedule 7 of the Local Government Act 2002 and to the Remuneration Authority Act 1977, the Remuneration Authority makes the following determination (to which is appended an explanatory memorandum).

**Contents**

		Page
1	Title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Principal determination	2
4	Schedule 1 amended	3
5	Schedule 2 amended	4

---

**Note**

Changes authorised by subpart 2 of Part 2 of the Legislation Act 2012 have been made in this official reprint.

Note 4 at the end of this reprint provides a list of the amendments incorporated.

## Determination

### 1 Title

This determination is the Local Government Elected Members (2013/14) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2013 Amendment Determination (No 2) 2014.

### 2 Commencement

- (1) Clause 5(b), (e), (l), (u), and (v) is deemed to have come into force on 13 October 2013.
- (2) Clause 5(s) and (t) is deemed to have come into force on 24 October 2013.
- (3) Clause 5(h) to (j) is deemed to have come into force on 31 October 2013.
- (4) Clause 4(d) to (i) is deemed to have come into force on 5 November 2013.
- (5) Clause 5(y) is deemed to have come into force on 15 November 2013.
- (6) Clause 5(r) is deemed to have come into force on 17 November 2013.
- (7) Clause 5(c), (d), and (f) is deemed to have come into force on 28 November 2013.
- (8) Clauses 4(j) to (l) and 5(m) to (q) are deemed to have come into force on 12 December 2013.
- (9) Clause 5(w) and (x) is deemed to have come into force on 17 December 2013.
- (10) Clause 5(a) and (k) is deemed to have come into force on 18 December 2013.
- (11) Clause 4(a) to (c) is deemed to have come into force on 19 December 2013.
- (12) Clause 5(g) is deemed to have come into force on 12 February 2014.

### 3 Principal determination

This determination amends the Local Government Elected Members (2013/14) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2013 (the **principal determination**).

**4 Schedule 1 amended**

In Schedule 1,—

*Bay of Plenty Regional Council*

- (a) item relating to Bay of Plenty Regional Council, replace the items relating to Deputy Chairperson, Strategy Policy and Planning Committee Chairperson, Finance Audit and Risk Committee Chairperson, Regional Transport Committee Chairperson, and Operations, Monitoring and Regulation Committee Chairperson with:

Deputy Chairperson/Regional Transport Committee Chairperson	72,000
Regional Direction and Delivery Committee Chairperson	64,000
Audit and Risk Committee Chairperson	59,000
Public Transport Subcommittee Chairperson	57,000

- (b) item relating to Bay of Plenty Regional Council, item relating to Maori Committee Chairperson, replace “55,000” with “57,000”:
- (c) item relating to Bay of Plenty Regional Council, after the item relating to Councillor, insert:

**Regional Plan processes**

	<b>Conditions</b>
\$200 per day if more than 4 hours	Total maximum amount payable for all councillors for period 19 December 2013 to 30 June 2014 must not exceed \$18,000.
\$100 per day if not more than 4 hours	

*Manawatu–Wanganui Regional Council*

- (d) item relating to Manawatu–Wanganui Regional Council, replace “Chairperson” with “Chairperson/Chair Regional Land Transport Committee”:
- (e) item relating to Manawatu–Wanganui Regional Council, replace “Deputy Chairperson” with “Deputy Chairperson/Audit, Risk and Investment Committee Chairperson”:
- (f) item relating to Manawatu–Wanganui Regional Council, item relating to Catchment Operations Committee Chairperson, replace “52,390” with “60,450”:

- (g) item relating to Manawatu–Wanganui Regional Council, revoke the items relating to Audit, Risk and Investment Committee Chairperson and Regional Land Transport Committee Chairperson:
- (h) item relating to Manawatu–Wanganui Regional Council, replace the item relating to Passenger Transport Committee Chairperson/Deputy Chairperson Regional Transport Committee with:
- |   |        |
|---|--------|
| Passenger Transport Committee Chairperson | 46,345 |
|---|--------|
- (i) item relating to Manawatu–Wanganui Regional Council, before the item relating to Councillor, insert:
- |   |        |
|---|--------|
| Manawatu River Users’ Advisory Group Chairperson  | 44,330 |
| Environment Committee Deputy Chairperson          | 44,330 |
| Catchment Operations Committee Deputy Chairperson | 44,330 |
- Waikato Regional Council*
- (j) item relating to Waikato Regional Council, item relating to Deputy Chairperson, replace “69,250” with “72,020”:
- (k) item relating to Waikato Regional Council, replace “Committee Chairperson (7)” with “Committee Chairperson (6)”:
- (l) item relating to Waikato Regional Council, before the item relating to Councillor, insert:
- |  |        |
|--|--------|
| Committee Co-Chairperson Integrated Catchment Management Committee (1) (in relation to 6 catchment liaison zone subcommittees) | 61,217 |
| Committee Co-Chairperson Integrated Catchment Management Committee (1) (in relation to 2 catchment liaison zone subcommittees) | 57,893 |

## 5 Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2,—

*Buller District Council*

- (a) item relating to Buller District Council, replace the item relating to Committee Chairperson (9) with:
- |                           |        |
|---------------------------|--------|
| Committee Chairperson (6) | 19,288 |
|---------------------------|--------|

*Far North District Council*

- (b) item relating to Far North District Council, item relating to Mayor, replace “116,520” with “118,770”:
- (c) item relating to Far North District Council, revoke the item relating to Audit and Finance Chairperson:
- (d) item relating to Far North District Council, before the item relating to Councillor, insert:

Committee Chairperson (4)	50,400
---------------------------	--------
- (e) item relating to Far North District Council, item relating to mayoral car, replace “Private use” with “N/A”:

*Hamilton City Council*

- (f) item relating to Hamilton City Council, after the item relating to Mayor, insert:

Deputy Mayor	86,250
Committee Chairpersons (2)	82,800
Deputy Committee Chairpersons (2)	75,900
Subcommittee Chairpersons (3)	75,900

*Hauraki District Council*

- (g) item relating to Hauraki District Council, replace “Hearings Committee Chairperson” with “Operations Committee Chairperson”:

*Hurunui District Council*

- (h) item relating to Hurunui District Council, item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “23,660” with “23,600”:
- (i) item relating to Hurunui District Council, replace the item relating to Committee Chairperson (2) with:

Committee Chairperson (1)	20,703
---------------------------	--------
- (j) item relating to Hurunui District Council, replace “Councillor on District Plan review (6)” with “Councillor on District Plan review (7)”:

*Napier City Council*

- (k) item relating to Napier City Council, after the item relating to Mayor, insert:

Deputy Mayor	43,000
Committee Chairperson (6)	41,000

*Rangitikei District Council*

- (l) item relating to Rangitikei District Council, after the item relating to Mayor, insert:
- |                                   |        |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| Deputy Mayor                      | 25,162 |
| Committee Chairperson (2)         | 25,152 |
| Deputy Committee Chairperson (3)  | 20,231 |
| Convenor Executive Review Process | 19,398 |

*Rotorua District Council*

- (m) item relating to Rotorua District Council, item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “45,310” with “48,280”:
- (n) item relating to Rotorua District Council, replace “Committee Chairperson (3)” with “Committee Chairperson (2)”:
- (o) item relating to Rotorua District Council, replace “Chairperson, Statutory Hearings Subcommittee” with “Chairperson, Statutory Hearings Committee”:
- (p) item relating to Rotorua District Council, before the item relating to Councillor, insert:
- |  |        |
|--|--------|
| Leader Sustainable Economic Growth Portfolio | 41,370 |
| Cultural Ambassador                          | 41,370 |
- (q) item relating to Rotorua District Council, after the item relating to Councillor, insert:

**District Plan Review meetings**

\$9,800 per annum maximum

**Conditions**

Total maximum payable to 3 councillors for the period commencing 13 October 2013 and ending 30 June 2014 must not exceed \$29,400.

*South Waikato District Council*

- (r) item relating to South Waikato District Council, item relating to Mayor, replace “79,591” with “79,237”:
- (s) item relating to South Waikato District Council, after item relating to Mayor, insert:
- |                             |        |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| Deputy Mayor                | 28,560 |
| Committee Chairperson A (1) | 25,500 |
| Committee Chairperson B (3) | 24,513 |

- (t) item relating to South Waikato District Council, item relating to Councillor, replace “20,400” with “21,400”:  
*Southland District Council*
- (u) item relating to Southland District Council, revoke the item relating to Chairperson, Resource Management Committee:
- (v) item relating to Southland District Council, item relating to Conditions, replace “\$5,575” with “\$11,150”:  
*Waitaki District Council*
- (w) item relating to Waitaki District Council, replace the items relating to Deputy Mayor and Executive Committee Member (3) with:
- |   |        |
|---|--------|
| Deputy Mayor/Community Service Core Committee Chairperson | 28,078 |
| Assets and Customer Core Committee Chairperson (2)        | 25,028 |
| Other Committee Chairperson (5)                           | 22,018 |
- (x) item relating to Waitaki District Council, item relating to Water Management Zone Committee Member (2), replace “23,230” with “22,018”:  
*Western Bay of Plenty District Council*
- (y) item relating to Western Bay of Plenty District Council, replace “Committee Chairperson (2)” with “Committee Chairperson (3)”.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of April 2014.

John Errington,  
Chairman.

A Foulkes,  
Member.

D Morcom,  
Member.

---

### **Explanatory memorandum**

*This memorandum is not part of the determination, but is intended to indicate its general effect.*

This determination amends the Local Government Elected Members (2013/14) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2013 issued in September 2013. The amendments are deemed to have come into force on a range of dates from 13 October 2013 to 12 February 2014 as specified in *clause 2*.

The reason for the amendments is a change in council structure, except in relation to the Mayors of the Far North District Council and the South Waikato District Council where the reason is a change in the mayoral vehicle.

---

Issued under the authority of the Legislation Act 2012.  
Date of notification in *Gazette*: 17 April 2014.

---



## **Reprints notes**

### **1     *General***

This is a reprint of the Local Government Elected Members (2013/14) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2013 Amendment Determination (No 2) 2014 that incorporates all the amendments to that determination as at the date of the last amendment to it.

### **2     *Legal status***

Reprints are presumed to correctly state, as at the date of the reprint, the law enacted by the principal enactment and by any amendments to that enactment. Section 18 of the Legislation Act 2012 provides that this reprint, published in electronic form, has the status of an official version under section 17 of that Act. A printed version of the reprint produced directly from this official electronic version also has official status.

### **3     *Editorial and format changes***

Editorial and format changes to reprints are made using the powers under sections 24 to 26 of the Legislation Act 2012. See also <http://www.pco.parliament.govt.nz/editorial-conventions/>.

### **4     *Amendments incorporated in this reprint***

Local Government Elected Members (2014/15) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2014 (LI 2014/242): clause 17

Local Government Elected Members (2013/14) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2013 (SR 2013/401): clause 3

---